
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-Chair), Coles, 

Kent, Lomas, Pavlovic, Ravilious and Webb 
 

Date: Thursday, 14 December 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any decisions 
made on items* on this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic 
Services by 4:00 pm on Monday, 18 December 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 



 

 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 

to the following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak 
on the item only if the 
public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unless
[...]
ng and Support Service   

(Pages 93 - 188) 

 This report seeks permission to reprocure the City of York 
Council’s Community Wellbeing and Support contract for Adults 
for a maximum 7-year value of £6,638,625. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services officer:  
  
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 555704  

 E-mail – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk   
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 16 November 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Coles, Kent, Lomas, Pavlovic and 
Webb 
 
Councillor Ayre 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Kathryn Daly - Head of City Development 
David Warburton – Head of Regeneration 
Nick Collins - Property Manager -Commercial 
Jamaila Hussain - Corporate Director for 
Adults and Integration 
Michael Jones – Head of Housing Delivery 
and Asset Management 
Sophie Round - Housing Delivery Programme 
Manager 
Maxine Squire - Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills 

Apologies Councillor Ravilious 

 
PART A - MATTER DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
47. Declarations of Interest (17:32)  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Councillor Kilbane confirmed that he had a personal interest in 
relation to minute 13 Extension of the Young People’s 
Community Wellbeing and Support Service as his partner 
worked for Safe and Secure Homes (SASH). 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



48. Exclusion of Press and Public (17:32)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public would not need to be 

excluded for consideration of annex K of agenda 
item 10.  

 
 

49. Minutes (17:34)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

12 October 2023 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

50. Public Participation (17:35)  
 
It was reported that there had been 7 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
The Committee had also considered 1 written representation 
from the York BID.  
 
Andrew Dickinson questioned the scientific evidence around the 
effects of global warming and impact that air pollution had on 
peoples health. He asked the Executive to start questioning 
scientific evidence on climate change.  
 
Anna Semlyen stated that the Council required additional 
policies if it was to meet its target of reducing car journeys by 
20% by 2030. She recommended policies such as work place 
car parking levy, encouraging a reduction in the number of 
second car homes, and policies that promote alternative 
healthier forms of travel.  
 
Cllr Nelson welcomed the Councils universal free school meals 
pilot. She hoped that thew pilot would assist in ironing out any 
issues with early implementation and welcomed that the pilot 
would be held at Westfield Primary, as this would help some of 
the most disadvantaged children in the city.  
 
Flick Williams welcomed the proposal to maintain blue badge 
parking at the castle car park site. Regarding the road layout for 
Castle Mills and Piccadilly she welcomed segregated cycle 
lanes but asked that these end at
[...]
create a 
business case around the delivery of affordable 
housing through the Housing Delivery Programme. 

 
Reason:  To deliver more affordable housing in York. 
 
 

59. Extension of the Young People’s Community Wellbeing and 
Support Service (19:21)  
 
The Corporate Director for Adults and Integration introduced the 
report, outlining the proposal to extend the Community 
Wellbeing and Support Contract for Young People.  
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education welcomed the work delivered by Safe and Sound 

Page 15



Homes (SASH) as part of the contract and stated that a 6-month 
extension would allow the Council to review the Youth 
Homelessness Pathway.  
 
Councillor Kilbane left the meeting for this item due to his 
declared interest at minute 49.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To approve the extension of the current Community 
Wellbeing and Support Contract for Young People 
with SASH by 6- months until 31st July 2024; 

ii. To delegate authority to the Director of the Corporate 
Director of Adults and Integration (and their 
delegated officers) in consultation with both the 
Director Governance and the Chief Finance Officer 
(and their respective delegated officers) to draft, 
negotiate and conclude any necessary 
documentation with SASH to extend the Contract, in 
compliance with the terms and conditions of the 
Contract, the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules set 
out within Appendix 11 of the Council’s Constitution 
(“the Council’s CPRs”) and the Council’s statutory 
obligations under the Public Contract Regulations 
2015 (“the Procurement Regs”). 

 
Reasons:  To enable the Council to use existing the Contract to 

both meet current deliverables and enable the 
Council to stretch its resources, potentially no 
additional cost, while the Council works to deliver any 
strategic aims generated by the review of the wider 
Youth Homelessness Pathway. 

 
To ensure the Contract is extended in compliance 
with its terms and conditions and 
[...]
to adopt a universally accepted process 
would potentially arise in disputes regarding the integrity of any 
appointments made.  

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
3.  The appointment of the Lord Mayor in York is a fundamental part of 

the city’s continuing historic traditions. The role of Lord Mayor is firmly 
enshrined in the Council’s Constitution, as an ambassador for the city 
and its cultural and economic ambitions.  As such, the appointee will 
play an active part in promoting all the Council’s priorities. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
4. Members are asked to: 

 
i. consider the accumulated points system as set out in 

paragraphs 3-6 below; and to; 
ii. invite the Labour Group to consider accepting the 

nomination for Lord Mayor for 2024/2025, in line with the 
accumulated points system. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the Council adopts an appropriate method by 
which to nominate Lord Mayors for Office. 
 

Background 
 

5. The system for nominating the Lord Mayor is based on an 
accumulation of points determined by the number of seats 
held by each group or individual on the Council.  The group 
(or individual) having the largest cumulative total of points on 
Lord Mayor’s Day each year is invited to nominate the Lord 
Mayor for the following year.  A group (or individual) loses 47 
points when nominating the Lord Mayor or when not taking 
up the offer of nominating.  It should be noted that currently a 
nominee for Lord Mayor requires at least four years’ service 
as a City of York Councillor, and should be elected to serve a 
further term. (Article 5 of the Constitution, revised March 
2022).  

6. Should a group lose all its seats on the City Council, it may 
have any accumulated points frozen until seats are once 
again gained by that group on the Council. 

7.  Under the current points system, the number of points 
accumulated by each group or independent Member, as we 
move towards the Annual Meeting in May 20
[...]
ely. The work across all directorates could be 
considerable in terms of meeting statutory equalities and human 
rights responsibilities, including the need for additional training 
resources to support the delivery of these responsibilities. 
 

9. In light of the Council’s current financial challenge, funding any growth 
in this area of work will require compensatory savings to be identified 
elsewhere across the Council. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

10. Recommendations: 

That Executive: 

a) Approve the refreshed governance arrangements included in 
this report including the new Terms of Reference for the 
Human Rights and Equalities Board at Annex A. 

Page 32



 

Page 3 of 15 

 
b) Note the response to the YHRCN Annual Indicator Report. 

 

c) Note the plans for developing Human Rights & Equality 
Analysis (“HREA”) to support decision-making and plans for 
subsequent officer training. 

 

11.  Reason: To allow the Human Rights and Equalities Board and its 
members to move forward in ensuring that York delivers against its 
commitment as a Human Rights City.  

Background 

12.  On 24th April 2017, the Lord Mayor of York signed a declaration 
making York the UK’s first Human Rights City. The declaration 
states that it marks an ambition, not a destination, and as such work 
on the human rights agenda should be ongoing, with human rights 
and equalities at the heart of policy and decision making in the city. 

13.  On 31st January 2023, a report was taken to the Decision Session of 
the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure, and Communities on the 
Council’s recommitment to York as a Human Rights City (see 
Background Papers). This followed significant discussions to reset 
the relationship between CYC and the YHRCN following a 
fundamental breakdown because of City Centre Access decisions 
made in 2021.  

14.  One of the recommendations approved by the Executive Member 
was to commit to moving forward in agreement with YHRCN with a 
refreshed struct
[...]
ents and visitors alike can benefit from 
the city and its strengths. We will stand up to hate and 
work hard to champion our communities. 

With specific priorities: 

 Celebrate being a Human Rights City with an Anti-
Racism Action Plan 

 Be recognised by LGA as “excellent” in Equalities, 
Diversity and Inclusion. 

 

9. The impact of structural inequalities and racism, however will 
have an impact on every element of the Council Plan and 
associated policies.   

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

10. The costs relating to this report will be contained within existing 
budgets. Some elements of workforce monitoring may be limited or 
otherwise by the nature and capability of systems in use and data 
available which require further investment as part of ICT 
development plans. Resources within the Communities Team are 
being reviewed to create some capacity to support EDI and Human 
Rights work corporately.  The work across all directorates could be 
considerable in terms of meeting statutory equalities and human 
rights responsibilities, including the need for additional training 
resources to support the delivery of these responsibilities. 
 

11. In light of the Council’s current financial challenge, funding any 
growth in this area of work will require compensatory savings to be 
identified elsewhere across the Council. 
 

 

Page 53



 

Page 4 of 11 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
12. Executive is asked to approve the initial CYC Anti-Racism Action 

Plan attached at Annex A including: 
 

 Actioning the output from a workforce race equality impact 
assessment which will inform further plans; 

 Reviewing further the Anti Racism and Equality Strategy findings 
and recommendations relating to Housing, Schools and Social 
Care and work with directorate management teams on dedicated 
responses; 

 Continue to engage with the council’s Black, Asian and Racially 
Minoritised Communities (BARMC) staff group and wider 
workforce to inform strategy, po
[...]
 
recommendations.  A summary of the key points raised are included 
in the EIA at Annex B and several members of staff expressed an 
interest in helping with the work going forward.  

 

24. Key points they see as important in the Strategy: 

 investigate the reasons behind the low proportion of BARMC 
employees and take steps to actively increase diversity in the 
workforce, for example reviewing recruitment policies and 
practices to ensure they are inclusive and accessible to all; 

 explore whether BARMC individuals are concentrated in 
particular tasks or at particular levels within the workforce and 
take action to address any inequalities, including reviewing 
promotion and leaving issues. 

In addition: 

 BARMC staff members would like CYC to promote a more 
diverse leadership and shape our workforce for all of our 
children coming through.  

 a request that the Gypsy and Traveller community is fully 
considered in the anti-racism action plan.  

Page 56

https://static1.squarespace.com/static/6295d4970d74ec4490212384/t/64a5c54a929d3c1618cd1f02/1688585547528/30423+IERUK+Anti-Racism+Strategy+Document+WEB.pdf
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/6295d4970d74ec4490212384/t/64a5c54a929d3c1618cd1f02/1688585547528/30423+IERUK+Anti-Racism+Strategy+Document+WEB.pdf


 

Page 7 of 11 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
25. There is no other recommendation but to accept the plan given the 

previous Executive and full Council approval for the Plan to be 
developed.   

 
26. In terms of the recommendations to continue to engage with 

BARMC group to inform strategy, policy and process change 
and work with city partners and IERUK 3.0 on city wide solutions, 
this is implicit and necessary for full delivery of the action plans. 

 
27. The ancillary recommendation to review further the Anti Racism and 

Equality Strategy findings and recommendations relating to 
Housing, Schools and Social Care and work with directorate 
management teams on dedicated r
[...]
and Human Rights legislation compliance. The council will adopt compliance with the 
Equalities Framework for Local Government in developing policy and practice. 

1.3 Who are the stakeholders and what are their interests? 

 All employees and particularly those who are from  BARM Communities (BARMC). 
All residents in the city using council services and affected by racism in York particularly people of colour but 
also with other minority ethnic backgrounds, also those who are covered by other protected characteristics 
under equalities legislation as the independent review was carried out by an inter sectional task group. 
All York city partners  
All employers/businesses and education /skills partners  in relation to the items contained in the  strategy 
and action plans  

P
age 73



EIA 02/2021 
 

1.4 What results/outcomes do we want to achieve and for whom?  This section should explain what outcomes you 
want to achieve for service users, staff and/or the wider community. Demonstrate how the proposal links to the 
Council Priorities and other corporate strategies and plans. 

  
Through the proposals in the report the Executive is recommended to: 
 
1. Executive members are asked to approve the initial CYC Anti Racism Action Plan attached including: 
 

 Actioning the output from workforce race equality impact assessment which will inform further plans; 

 Review further the Anti Racism and Equality Strategy findings and recommendations relating to Housing, 
Schools and Social Care and work with directorate management teams on dedicated responses; 

 Continue to engage with the council’s Black, Asian and Racially Minoritised Communities (BARMC) staff 
group and wider workforce to inform strategy, policy and process change; and 

 Work with city partners and IERUK 3.0 on city wide solutions. 
 
The outcomes required relate to meeting the council’s 4 core commitments: 
 

2. This work will contribute to the council’s core commitments around: 
 

a. Equalit
[...]
ue/saving of £948,375 and a value/saving over full 7-year term of 
the contract of £6,638,625. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 

16. Recommendation(s):  
 

a) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adults and 
Integration (and their delegated officers) in consultation with 
the Head of Procurement (and their delegated officers) to 
seek Providers from the market for provision of a total 7-year 
Community Wellbeing contract (with initial length and break-
clauses to be delegated to the Corporate Director of Adults 
and Integration) via an open, fair and transparent competitive 
procurement process and evaluation criteria in compliance 
with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules under Appendix 
11 of the Council’s Constitution (the “Council’s CPRs”) and 
the Light Touch Regime under Regulations 74 to 76 and 
Schedule 3 of Public Contract Regulations 2015 (the 
“Procurement Regs”). 
 

b) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adults and 
Integration (and their delegated officers), in consultation with 
the Director of Governance (and their delegated officers), to 
determine the provisions of the new Community Wellbeing 

Page 97



Page 6 of 31 

contract, and to award and conclude the Community 
Wellbeing contract following an open, fair, and transparent 
competitive process and evaluation criteria in compliance 
with the Council’s CPRs and the Light Touch Regime under 
the Procurement Regs. 
 

c) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adults and 
Integration (and their delegated officers), in consultation with 
the Director of Governance (and their delegated officers), to 
negotiate the provisions of, and conclude and effect entry 
into, of leases to the appointed provider of the new 
Community & Wellbeing contract of:  
 

i. Union Terrace hostel;  
ii. Robinson Court hostel; 
iii. part of 16/18 Bootham; 
iv. 89/91 Scarcroft Road; 
v. 9 Melbourne Street; and 
vi. 2 Sandringham Street  

for a Term of 7 years from and including the Commencement 
Date of the service contract but excluded from the security of 
tenure provisions of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 and 
containing provisions entitling the Council as landlord to 
terminate such leases early upon expiry/termination/non-
extension of the service contract. 
 

d) To approve the extension of the current Community 
Wellbeing and Support Contract for Adults with Changing 
Lives by 6- months until 31st July  2024. 
 

e) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adults and 
Integration (and their delegated officers) in consultation with 
both the Director Governance and the Chief Finance Officer 
(and their respective delegated officers) to draft, negotiate 
and conclude any necessary documentation with The 
Cyrenians Ltd (Changing Lives) to extend the Contract, in 
compliance with the terms and conditions of the Contract, the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules set out within Appendix 
11 of the Council’s Constitution (“the Council’s CPRs”) and 
the Council’s statutory obligations under the Public Contract 
Regulations 2015 (“the Procurement Regs”). 

 

Page 98



Page 7 of 31 

f) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adults and 
Integration (and their delegated officers), in consultation with 
the Director of Governance (and their delegated officers), to 
negotiate the provisions of, and conclude and effect entry 
into, of further leases to The Cyrenians Ltd (Changing Lives) 
of the following properties::  
 

i. Union Terrace hostel;  
ii. Robinson Court hostel; 
iii. part of 16/18 Bootham; 
iv. 89/91 Scarcroft Road; 
v. 9 Melbourne Street; and 
vi. 2 Sandringham Street  

for a Term expiring on 31st July 2024 excluded from the 
security of tenure provisions of the Landlord and Tenant Act 
1954 and containing provisions entitling the Council as 
landlord to terminate such leases early upon 
expiry/termination/non-extension of the current extended 
service contract. 
 

17. Reason(s):  
  

The proposed Community & Wellbeing contract will ensure that 
services are procured in line with our statutory duties and obligations 
under the Care Act 2014 and the Light Touch Regime under the 
Procurement Regs, as well as our own standing orders set out within 
the Council’s CPRs and to ensure the Contract is set up within the 
procurement timescales. 

 

Background 

 

18. In 2016, the Executive agreed to deliver efficiency savings through 
the consolidation of the formerly ring-fenced Supporting People 
services into a Community Wellbeing Service. These services are 
non-statutory, and the majority of the individuals supported are 
prevented from eligibility for social care services through these 
preventative services.  This provision enables us to meet our duties 
under Section 2(1) of the Care Act 2014 to “provide or arrange 
provision of Services, facilities or resources that it considers will 
prevent, reduce or delay needs”. Our responsibilities apply to all 
adults including:  

 

Page 99



Page 8 of 31 

a) “people who do not have any current needs for care and 
support; and 

b) “adults with needs for care and support, whether their needs 
are eligible and/ or met by the local authority or not.” 

 

19. People who are rough sleeping are experiencing extreme deprivation 
often as part of a vicious cycle which perpetuates existing 
vulnerabilities and health needs. In addition to the moral case for 
supporting the most vulnerable in our society there is an economic 
case for reducing homelessness and its associated costs to the public 
sector. Under its previous form, Housing Related Support is not a key 
aspect of Adult Social Care, nor eligible under the Care Act 2014 but 
is seen as a preventative role best defined as “support services which 
are provided to any person for the purpose of developing that 
person’s capacity to live independently or sustaining his/her capacity 
to do so.” 

 

20. National Background 

In 2022 the Department for Levelling Up, Ho

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 14 December 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
Present 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Coles, Lomas, Pavlovic, Ravilious and 
Webb 
 
Councillor Widdowson 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Michael Melvin – Interim Adults and 
Integration 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Customer & 
Communities 
Laura Williams - Assistant Director 
Customer, Communities and Inclusion 

Apologies Councillors Kent 

 
63. Declarations of Interest (17:30)  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None 
were declared. 
 
 

64. Minutes (17:30)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

16 November 2023 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

65. Public Participation (17:31)  
 
It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, one speaker did not attend the meeting.  



 
Flick Williams raised the withdrawal of the application for a 
railway crossing in Copmanthorpe by Network Rail. She noted 
the challenges in campaigning for a new crossing to be 
accessible and asked what the Council’s position would be if a 
new application was submitted.  
 
Cllr Warters raised concerns regarding how the Council had 
managed capital projects under previous administrations and 
invited the Executive to take a back to basics approach with the 
upcoming budget and leave major projects to the private sector.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on the governance of the Council. She 
asked that the Council publish a forward plan for decision 
making which provides in some cases such as reprocurement 
options a year in advance of a decision being made.  
 
Nigel Poulton CEO of the Island Children Charity in York 
informed the Executive of the charities vision and aim to support 
children and confirmed that they were seeking to provide a new 
centre for their work. 
 
 

66. Forward Plan (17:47)  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 
 

67. Lord Mayoralty 2024/25 (17:47)  
 
The Director of Governance informed the Executive of the 
results of the accumulated points system. he recommended the 
Executive to agree to invite Labour Group to consider accepting 
nomination for Lord Mayor for 2024/2025, in line with the results 
from the accumulated points system.  
 
The Executive Leader acknowledged the result of the 
accumulated point system and thanked the current Lord Mayor 
Cllr Cullwick and the Civic team for their work on behalf of the 
city.  
 
 
 



Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the accumulated points system; 
ii. Invite the Labour Group to consider accepting the 

nomination for Lord Mayor for 2024/2025, in line with 
the accumulated points system. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the Council adopts an appropriate 

method by which to nominate Lord Mayors for Office. 
 
 

68. Refreshed Governance Arrangements for York’s Human 
Rights & Equalities Board (HREB) (17:52)  
 
Assistant Director Customer, Communities and Inclusion 
introduced the report noting that the previous administration had  
sought to recommit to York as a Human Rights City. This 
followed a fundamental breakdown of the relationship between 
CYC and the York Human Rights City Network (YHRCN) due to 
City Centre Access decisions made by the previous 
administration in 2021. 
 
Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, 
Human Rights and Equalities noted the Executive’s 
disappointment that the HREB was allowed to breakdown due 
to decision’s taken by the Council. She thanked all those 
involved in re-establishing the board. The Executive 
acknowledged the importance of human rights and noted that 
the Council required a board it could challenge and be 
challenged by.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the refreshed governance arrangements 
included in the report including the new Terms of 
Reference for the Human Rights and Equalities 
Board at Annex A of the report; 

ii. Noted the response to the YHRCN Annual Indicator 
Report. 

iii. Noted the plans for developing Human Rights & 
Equality Analysis (“HREA”) to support decision-
making and plans for subsequent officer training. 

 
Reason:  To allow the Human Rights and Equalities Board and 

its members to move forward in ensuring that York 



delivers against its commitment as a Human Rights 
City. 

 
 

69. City of York Council Actions in Response to the York Anti-
Racism and Inclusion Strategy (18:03)  
 
The Director of Customer & Communities introduced the report 
which sought to approve the plan of actions outlined within the 
report in response to the Five Year Anti-Racism and Inclusion 
Strategy which was presented to and approved by Executive 
and full Council in July 2023.  
 
The Executive Leader noted that the work currently focused on 
the internal structures of the Council. This work would cover the 
representation of Council staff and how the Council recruits to 
better represent the city. Discussing the action plan the 
Executive outlined the need for measurable outcomes when 
embedding anti-racism into the Council’s strategies.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the initial CYC Anti-Racism Action Plan 
attached at Annex A of the report including: 

a. Actioning the output from a workforce race 
equality impact assessment which will inform 
further plans; 

b. Reviewing further the Anti Racism and Equality 
Strategy findings and recommendations 
relating to Housing, Schools and Social Care 
and work with directorate management teams 
on dedicated responses; 

c. Continue to engage with the council’s Black, 
Asian and Racially Minoritised Communities 
(BARMC) staff group and wider workforce to 
inform strategy, policy and process change; 
and 

d. To work with city partners and IERUK 3.0 on 
city wide solutions. 

 
Reason:  To demonstrate the City of York Council’s 

commitment to eradicating racism and working with 
partners to become an Anti-Racist City. 

 
 



70. Reprocurement of the Adult Community Wellbeing and 
Support Service (18:19)  
 
The Interim Corporate Director of Adults and Integration 
introduced the report which sort to extend the Changing Lives 
contract by 6 months, to allow the reprocurement of community 
wellbeing contract for 7 years. He outlined the work the contract 
provider would deliver, which provided accommodation for 
people with complex needs.  
 
The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care noted the increasing level of need and the challenges of 
budget constraints. The Executive also acknowledged the 
challenges to homeless individuals especially as it gets colder 
and noted this was why they were pursuing a new 
homelessness strategy. The Executive welcomed the 
opportunity for a 6 month contract extension to allow for a 
consultation process prior to reprocurement of the Adult 
Community Wellbeing and Support Service.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Delegated authority to the Corporate Director of 
Adults and Integration (and their delegated officers) 
in consultation with the Head of Procurement (and 
their delegated officers) to seek Providers from the 
market for provision of a total 7-year Community 
Wellbeing contract (with initial length and break 
clauses to be delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Adults and Integration) via an open, fair and 
transparent competitive procurement process and 
evaluation criteria in compliance with the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules under Appendix 11 of the 
Council’s Constitution (the “Council’s CPRs”) and the 
Light Touch Regime under Regulations 74 to 76 and 
Schedule 3 of Public Contract Regulations 2015 (the 
“Procurement Regs”); 

ii. Delegated authority to the Corporate Director of 
Adults and Integration (and their delegated officers), 
in consultation with the Director of Governance (and 
their delegated officers), to determine the provisions 
of the new Community Wellbeing contract, and to 
award and conclude the Community Wellbeing 
contract following an open, fair, and transparent 
competitive process and evaluation criteria in 



compliance with the Council’s CPRs and the Light 
Touch Regime under the Procurement Regs; 

iii. Delegated authority to the Corporate Director of 
Adults and Integration (and their delegated officers), 
in consultation with the Director of Governance (and 
their delegated officers), to negotiate the provisions 
of, and conclude and effect entry into, of leases to 
the appointed provider of the new Community & 
Wellbeing contract of: 

a. Union Terrace hostel; 
b. Robinson Court hostel; 
c. part of 16/18 Bootham; 
d. 89/91 Scarcroft Road; 
e. 9 Melbourne Street; and 
f. 2 Sandringham Street 

for a Term of 7 years from and including the 
Commencement Date of the service contract but 
excluded from the security of tenure provisions of 
the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 and containing 
provisions entitling the Council as landlord to 
terminate such leases early upon expiry/ termination 
/non-extension of the service contract; 

iv. Approved the extension of the current Community 
Wellbeing and Support Contract for Adults with 
Changing Lives by 6- months until 31st July 2024; 

v. Delegated authority to the Corporate Director of 
Adults and Integration (and their delegated officers) 
in consultation with both the Director Governance 
and the Chief Finance Officer (and their respective 
delegated officers) to draft, negotiate and conclude 
any necessary documentation with The Cyrenians 
Ltd (Changing Lives) to extend the Contract, in 
compliance with the terms and conditions of the 
Contract, the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules set 
out within Appendix 11 of the Council’s Constitution 
(“the Council’s CPRs”) and the Council’s statutory 
obligations under the Public Contract Regulations 
2015 (“the Procurement Regs”); 

vi. Delegated authority to the Corporate Director of 
Adults and Integration (and their delegated officers), 
in consultation with the Director of Governance (and 
their delegated officers), to negotiate the provisions 
of, and conclude and effect entry into, of further 
leases to The Cyrenians Ltd (Changing Lives) of the 
following properties: 



a. Union Terrace hostel; 
b. Robinson Court hostel; 
c. part of 16/18 Bootham; 
d. 89/91 Scarcroft Road; 
e. 9 Melbourne Street; and 
f. 2 Sandringham Street 

for a Term expiring on 31st July 2024 excluded from 
the security of tenure provisions of the Landlord and 
Tenant Act 1954 and containing provisions entitling 
the Council as landlord to terminate such leases 
early upon expiry/termination/non-extension of the 
current extended service contract. 

 
Reason: The proposed Community & Wellbeing contract will 

ensure that services are procured in line with our 
statutory duties and obligations under the Care Act 
2014 and the Light Touch Regime under the 
Procurement Regs, as well as our own standing 
orders set out within the Council’s CPRs and to 
ensure the Contract is set up within the procurement 
timescales. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.07 pm]. 


